
                                                                                                                               

 

   

 

 

 

 

SUBSIDY CONTRACT 

 

Subsidy Contract amendment for the implementation of the 

Interreg CENTRAL EUROPE project 

  



 

 

 

       

Page 1 

 

 

Subsidy Contract amendment No 1 

for the implementation of the Interreg CENTRAL EUROPE project 

                                        CE1101 AIR TRITIA 

 

The following contract between  

City of Vienna  

represented by  

Municipal Department 27  

(Magistratsabteilung 27) 

European Affairs  

Friedrich-Schmidt-Platz 3, A-1080 Vienna,  

Austria 

 

- acting as Managing Authority of the European Territorial Cooperation Programme Interreg CENTRAL 

EUROPE, hereinafter referred to as MA –  

on behalf of the Federal Republic of Austria, the Republic of Croatia, the Czech Republic, the Federal 

Republic of Germany, the Republic of Hungary, the Republic of Italy, the Republic of Poland, the Slovak 

Republic and the Republic of Slovenia.  
 

and 

 

VŠB - Technical University of Ostrava with its office at 
17. listopadu 15/2172 
70833 Ostrava 
Czech Republic 
represented by 

prof. RNDr. Václav Snášel, CSc. 

- hereinafter referred to as Lead Partner (LP), meaning the lead beneficiary, as defined in Article 13 

(2) of Regulation (EU) 1299/2013 -  

 

is concluded on the basis of the rules and documents as specified in § 1 of the subsidy contract signed 
between the MA and the LP on 12.07.2017 and which lays down the implementing arrangements for the 
project CE1101, UNIFORM APPROACH TO THE AIR POLLUTION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR FUNCTIONAL 
URBAN AREAS IN TRITIA REGION / AIR TRITIA. 
 
 
Following the modification requests approved by the relevant programme bodies on 20.03.2020 and 
30.04.2020, the subsidy contract signed by the Managing Authority on 12.07.2017 shall be amended as 
follows:  

 

A. § 2.1 will be replaced by the following: 



 

 

 

       

Page 2 

 

 

 

1. Based on the application of the LP in its latest version and the supplementing/amending documents 
in their latest version (altogether hereinafter referred to as “application documents”), in 
accordance with the decision of the Monitoring Committee of the programme (hereinafter referred 
to as MC), dated 16 March 2017 (and possible amending decisions) an earmarked subsidy is awarded 
to the LP for the project CE1101 AIR TRITIA from funds of the CENTRAL EUROPE CP. 

 

 Maximum ERDF of 

funding awarded 

Approved Total Partner 

Co-financing 

Approved TOTAL 

ELIGIBLE BUDGET 1 

Grant 

rate of 

the 

funding 

Sub-total for PPs 
inside the 
programme area 

2.118.768,75 Euro (€) 373.900,39  Euro (€) 2.492.669,14 Euro (€) 85,00 % 

Sub-total for PPs 
outside the 
programme area 

0,00 Euro (€) 0,00 Euro (€) 0,00 Euro (€) 0,00 % 

Total 2.118.768,75 Euro (€) 373.900,39  Euro (€) 2.492.669,14 Euro (€) 85,00 % 

 

 

All other sections of § 2 remain unchanged. 

 

B. The following annexes of the subsidy contract  

 Application form  

 Overview table on reporting targets and deadlines 

shall be replaced by the following revised version attached to this subsidy contract amendment: 

 Application form version 3 

 Overview table on reporting targets and deadlines dated 30.04.2020 

 

 

 

                                                           

 

 

 

 
1 Eligible project budget of the approved application Form. Final figure dependent on budget consumption of partners with different 
co-financing rates. 



 

 

 

       

Page 3 

 

 

 

  

.....................................   ..................................... 

(Place + Date)     (Place + Date) 

 

 

 

.....................................   ..................................... 

Name of the legal representative   Name of the legal representative    

of the lead partner    of the City of Vienna 

(Head of the Managing Authority of the Interreg 

CENTRAL EUROPE Programme) 

 

 

 

.......................................  ..................................... 

(Signature + Stamp)     (Signature + Stamp)  

 

Annexes: 

- Approved revised application form version 3 

- Revised overview table on reporting targets and deadlines dated 30.04.2020 
  



 

 

 

       

Page 4 

 

 

 

Annex 1 

Overview table on reporting targets and deadlines 

30.04.2020 

 

Periods 

Period 

Number 
Start Date End Date Reporting Date 

Amount to be 

reported 

0 01-05-2017 01-06-2017  15.000,00 

1 01-06-2017 30-11-2017 31-01-2018 405.654,24 

2 01-12-2017 31-05-2018 31-07-2018 410.657,51 

3 01-06-2018 30-11-2018 31-01-2019 442.070,59 

4 01-12-2018 31-05-2019 31-07-2019 371.632,62 

5 01-06-2019 30-11-2019 31-01-2020 476.132,23 

6 01-12-2019 31-05-2020 31-07-2020 220.255,45 

7 01-06-2020 30-11-2020 28-02-2021 151.266,50 

 

 


